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Overview 

• Montana NWS Locations 

• Decision Support Services(DSS) 

–  Impending flooding 

• Gotowebinars & Conference Calls 

–  People Resources Available 

•  Public Meetings, Emergency Operations Centers  



NWS Offices in Montana 

4 offices in Montana 



Montana NWS Locations 

Office Contacts 
• Bruce Bauck (Meteorologist in Charge)  

• Ph#  406-329-4715    bruce.bauck@noaa.gov 

 

• Marty Whitmore (Warning & Coordination Meteorologist) 

• Ph#  406-329-4840    marty.whitmore@noaa.gov 

 

• Ray Nickless (Service Hydrologist) 

• Ph#  406-329-4712     ray.nickless@noaa.gov 
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Montana NWS Locations 

Office Contacts 
• Michael Mercer (Meteorologist in Charge)  

• Ph#  406-453-9957    michael.mercer@noaa.gov 

 

• Christopher Foltz (Warning & Coordination Meteorologist) 

• Ph#  406-727-0283    christopher.foltz@noaa.gov 

 

• Gina Loss (Service Hydrologist) 

• Ph#  406-727-7671     ginaloss@noaa.gov 
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Montana NWS Locations 

Office Contacts 
• Keith Meier (Meteorologist in Charge)  

• Ph#  406-652-0851    keith.meier@noaa.gov 

 

•  Tom Frieders (Warning & Coordination Meteorologist) 

• Ph#  406-652-1916    tom.frieders@noaa.gov 
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Montana NWS Locations 

Office Contacts 
•  Benjamin Moyer (Meteorologist in Charge)  

• Ph#  406-228-4042    benjamin.moyer@noaa.gov 

 

•  Tanja Fransen (Warning & Coordination Meteorologist) 

• Ph#  406-228-2850    tanja.fransen@noaa.gov 
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 Decision Support Services (DSS) 
NWS  

 Gotomeetings & conf. calls Public meetings (FEMA, DES, Media) 

County or State (Emergency Operations Centers)  



 Example of NWS 
Gotomeeting 

  Email on gotowebinar  

–  Typically 1 to 4 days in advance with short description of    

impending weather event. 

 

 

 



Flood Potential for Spring 2011 

 
by 

Ray Nickless  

(Service Hydrologist –NWS Missoula, MT) 

Example:  gotowebinar 



Current  

2 weeks ago  Snowpack  

Example:  gotowebinar 



Example:  gotowebinar 



Lake & Flathead County  

Flood Potential  
(Spring 2011) 

Example:  gotowebinar 



Mission mountains and 

Northern Swan Range: 

  

Small creek flooding 

from numerous  

creeks along Mission 

Mountains, along east side 

of Flathead Lake, and in an 

area north of Bigfork. 

 

Example:  gotowebinar 



Flood Stage = 14 ft 

 

Forecast = 14.0 to 16.0 ft 

Flood Stage = 10 ft 

 

Forecast = 10.1 to 11.3 ft 

Flood Stage = 13 ft 

 

Forecast = 12 to 13 ft 

SNOWPACK = 131% of ave. 

Flood Stage = 12 ft 

 

Forecast = 12.0 to 12.5 ft 

Flathead Rivers 
Example:  gotowebinar 



May 

Weather Outlook 

Temperature Precipitation 

Example:  gotowebinar 



May & June - 2011 
Kalispell   

 

Clark Fork River near Missoula   

 

Arlee   

 

Deer Lodge   

 

Example:  gotowebinar 



• Stillwater River 

• Whitefish River 

• Trumbull Creek 

 

 

• Yaak River 

 

 

• Clark Fork River in Missoula 

 

 

 

• Bitterroot River 

 

 

• Clark Fork River near Plains 

• Thompson River 

 

 

May & June - 2011 

National  Weather  Service  Missoula   

Website on June 7, 2011 

Example:  gotowebinar 



 

Questions? 


